

**PART I** ( ₹ In Lakhs )  
**Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter ended 30th September, 2016**

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended	Quarter ended	Quarter ended	Half year ended	Half year ended	Year ended
		30.09.2016	30.06.2016	30.09.2015	30.09.2016	30.09.2015	31.03.2016
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	<b>Income from operations</b>						
	(a) Net sales/ income from operations	203.91	205.49	220.49	409.40	398.37	781.69
	(b) Other operating income	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	<b>Total income from operations (net)</b>	<b>203.91</b>	<b>205.49</b>	<b>220.49</b>	<b>409.40</b>	<b>398.37</b>	<b>781.69</b>
2	<b>Expenses</b>						
	(a) Cost of materials consumed	95.26	79.13	106.88	174.39	200.56	364.15
	(b) Changes in inventories of finished goods & work-in-progress	-18.55	16.73	-0.25	-1.82	-12.52	20.30
	(c) Employee benefits expense	66.00	64.11	62.91	130.11	123.94	264.07
	(d) Depreciation and amortisation expense	5.69	6.32	9.91	12.01	19.80	34.70
	(e) Other expenses	65.67	58.93	60.44	124.60	109.33	226.35
	<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>214.07</b>	<b>225.22</b>	<b>239.89</b>	<b>439.29</b>	<b>441.11</b>	<b>909.57</b>
3	<b>Profit / (Loss) from operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional items (1-2)</b>	<b>-10.16</b>	<b>-19.73</b>	<b>-19.40</b>	<b>-29.89</b>	<b>-42.74</b>	<b>-127.88</b>
4	Other income	0	67.99	0.25	67.99	2.72	86.38
5	<b>Profit / (Loss) from Ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (3 + 4)</b>	<b>-10.16</b>	<b>48.26</b>	<b>-19.15</b>	<b>38.10</b>	<b>-40.02</b>	<b>-41.50</b>
6	Finance costs	3.04	5.30	25.73	8.34	50.72	96.43
7	<b>Profit / (Loss) from Ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (5 + 6)</b>	<b>-13.20</b>	<b>42.96</b>	<b>-44.88</b>	<b>29.76</b>	<b>-90.74</b>	<b>-137.93</b>
8	Exceptional items	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
9	<b>Profit / (Loss) from Ordinary activities before tax (7+ 8)</b>	<b>-13.20</b>	<b>42.96</b>	<b>-44.88</b>	<b>29.76</b>	<b>-90.74</b>	<b>-137.93</b>
10	Tax expense	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	14.00
11	<b>Net Profit / (Loss) from Ordinary activities after tax (9 + 10)</b>	<b>-13.20</b>	<b>42.96</b>	<b>-44.88</b>	<b>29.76</b>	<b>-90.74</b>	<b>-151.93</b>
12	Extraordinary items (net of tax expense)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
13	<b>Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (11 + 12)</b>	<b>-13.20</b>	<b>42.96</b>	<b>-44.88</b>	<b>29.76</b>	<b>-90.74</b>	<b>-151.93</b>
14	Paid-up equity share capital ( Face value ₹ 1/-)	1019.97	1019.97	1019.97	1019.97	1019.97	1019.97
15	Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year	-	-	-	-	-	-695.95
16	<b>Earnings per share before and after extraordinary items (of ₹ 1/- each) (not annualised):</b>						
	a) Basic	-0.01	0.04	-0.04	0.03	-0.09	-0.15
	b) Diluted	-0.01	0.04	-0.04	0.03	-0.09	-0.15

**STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES ( Amount in ₹ )**

Particulars	30/09/2016	31/03/2016
	( Unaudited )	( Audited )
<b>A EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
1 Shareholders' funds		
(a) Share capital	101996525	101996525
(b) Reserves and Surplus	-45142463	-43874269
<b>Sub-total – Shareholders' funds</b>	<b>56854062</b>	<b>58122256</b>
2 Shares pending allotment for consideration other than cash	0	0
3 Non-current liabilities		
(a) Long-term borrowings	7572789	8147981
(b) Long-term provisions	4845975	4533975
<b>Sub-total – Non-current liabilities</b>	<b>12418764</b>	<b>12681956</b>
4 Current liabilities		
(a) Short-term borrowings	4000000	9540000
(b) Trade payables	6539616	13811081
(c) Other current liabilities	6450032	4619183
(d) Short-term provisions	260887	679376
<b>Sub-total – Current liabilities</b>	<b>17250535</b>	<b>28649640</b>
<b>TOTAL – EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	<b>86523361</b>	<b>99453852</b>
<b>B ASSETS</b>		
1 Non-current assets		
(a) Fixed assets	56673331	72929348
(b) Capital Work-in-progress	1880338	487613
(c) Non-current Investments	0	0
(d) Long term loans & advances	1978563	2970114
<b>Sub-total – Non-current assets</b>	<b>60532232</b>	<b>76387075</b>
2 Current assets		
(a) Inventories	12354524	9779685
(b) Trade receivables	10305226	9805687
(c) Cash & Bank Balances	1583972	2885898
(d) Short-term loans and advances	1200018	233948
(e) Other Current Assets	547389	361559
<b>Sub-total – Current assets</b>	<b>25991129</b>	<b>23066777</b>
<b>TOTAL – ASSETS</b>	<b>86523361</b>	<b>99453852</b>

**Notes:**

- The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 14.11.2016. The Statutory Auditors have carried out a limited review of the above financial results.
- The Company does not have more than one reportable segment in line with the Accounting Standard (AS)17 'Segment Reporting' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India and hence segmental reporting is not required to be given.
- Previous period's figures have been regrouped / reclassified, wherever necessary.



Place: Bangalore  
 Date: 14.11.2016

For and on behalf of the Board  
  
 Suresh Shastri  
 Chairman & Managing Director



**Review Report to:**

**The Board of Directors,  
Smiths & Founders (India) Limited.**

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of un-audited financial results of SMITHS & FOUNDERS (INDIA) LIMITED, having its registered office at No. 505, 5th Floor, Brigade Rubix, HMT Main Road, Bengaluru, 560 013, for the quarter ended 30<sup>th</sup> September 2016 except for the disclosures regarding 'Public Shareholding' and 'Promoter and Promoter Group Shareholding' which have been traced from disclosures made by the management and have not been audited by us. This statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements based on our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2400, "Engagements to Review Financial Statements" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For B N Subramanya & Co  
Chartered Accountants  
FRN 004142S

Devendra Nayak  
Partner  
Membership No. 027449



Date : 14<sup>th</sup> November 2016  
Place: Bengaluru